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ROYAL COMMISSION ON THE DONALD MARSHALL, JR., PROSECUTION

[  MARITIME CENTRE, SUITE 1026, 1505 BARRINGTON STREET, HALIFAX
NOVA SCOTIA, B3J 3K5 902-424-4800

CHIEF JUSTICE T. ALEXANDER HICKMAN
CHAIRMAN

ASSOCIATE CHIEF JUSTICE LAWRENCE A. POITRAS
COMMISSIONER

THE HONOURABLE
MR. JUSTICE GREGORY THOMAS EVANS
COMMISSIONER

January 8, 1988

Ms. Leona Smith
R.R.#1, Jordan Falls
Shelburne County
Nova Scotia BOT 1J0

Dear Ms. Smith:
Thank you for your letter of January 4, 1988.

We will review it to see if there is anything that
might be of relevance to the work of the Royal Commission.

Thank you for your interest.

Yours truly,

fryngen &

Susan M. Ashley
Commission Executive
Secretary

SMA/ jm
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R.R.#1, Jordan Falls,
Shelburne County,
Nova Scotia

BOT 1J0

January 4, 1988

The Royal Commission on the Donald Marshall Jr. Prosecution,
Suite 1026, Maritime Centre,

1505 Barrington Street,

Halifax, Nova Scotia

B3J 3KS5

Dear Sirs:

I would like to bring to your attention a few documents relating
to the Nova Scotia Attorney General's office.

According to a government file, 1legal staff of the department
were taking an active role in a private court case in which my
mother was a defendant. Memos and correspondence indicated that
they were "carefully plotting strategy", visiting and
interviewing witnesses, misleading defendants, noting "political
interest" in the matter and assuming a "no comment" position.

Most of all, I was appalled by the manner in which statutory
declarations were devised, following suggestions which were
passed on from the department solicitor to the plaintiff's
lawyer.,

The Ombudsman's office and the RCMP seemed like logical places to
go, but I found that they, too, 1led to the Attorney General's
office - the very office that was so obviously involved.

It took several years to obtain some of the file - which is quite
thick - and I am enclosing only a few samples.

Yours truly,

S i it i ST

Leona Smith
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R.R.#1, Jordan Falls,
Shelburne County,
Nova Scotia

BOT 1J0

January 4, 1988

The Royal Commission on the Donald Marshall Jr. Prosecution,
Suite 1026, Maritime Centre,

1505 Barrington Street,

Halifax, Nova Scotia

B3J 3K5

Dear Sirs:

I would like to bring to your attention a few documents relating
to the Nova Scotia Attorney General's office.

According to a government file, 1legal staff of the department
were taking an active role in a private court case in which my
mother was a defendant. Memos and correspondence indicated that
they were "carefully plotting strategy", visiting and
interviewing witnesses, misleading defendants, noting "political
interest" in the matter and assuming a "no comment" position.

Most of all, I was appalled by the manner in which statutory
declarations were devised, following suggestions which were
passed on from the department solicitor to the plaintiff's
lawyer.

The Ombudsman's office and the RCMP seemed like logical places to
go, but I found that they, too, 1led to the Attorney General's
office - the wvery office that was so obviously involved.

It took several years to obtain some of the file - which is quite
thick - and I am enclosing only a few samples.

Yours truly,

B i i i

Leona Smith
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9 July, 1982

Leona Smith,

R.R.1, Jordan Falls P.O.,
Shelburne County, N. S.
BOT 1JO

Dear Leona Smith:

This will acknowledge receipt of your correspondence dated June the 16th,
1982,

I have now had an opportunity to discuss your case with Mr. Marshal
Burgess a solicitor for the Department of Lands and Forests. During
the course of my discussions with Mr. Burgess he advised me that on
September the 25th of 1979 a Section 30 release was granted for the
property in the Jordan Bay area. This transaction took place by means
of an Order-in-Council, on that date, with the Certificate Numbar
being 253.

The Order-in-Council, referred to above, had the effect of releasing
1065 acres of land in the Jordan Bay area, that had originally been
known as the Myles and Luther location. The property that your family
owns is located within the bounds of the 1065 acres, noted above.

In your correspondence to our office you state "these files, and others,
support my charge that there was duplicity, deceit, conspiracy and
outright intervention in a court case'". These are very serious charges
and you allege criminal wrong-doing on the part of certain individuals.
If you feel you have any evidence to support these charges then 1 would

__suggest that you bring this evidence to the attention of the R.C.M.P.
The R.C.M.P., and the Attorney General of this province will then
determine as to whether criminal charges should be laid.

I have discussed the above with the Ombudsman, Mr. William L. Campbell,
and at this point we feel that our office can be of no further assistance
Lo you,

purs truly,

5§90

Gerald F. DeYoung,
Investigator,
Office of the Ombudsman

GFD:m
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DEPARTMENT OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
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MEMORANDUM July 5, 1978.

FROM: J. Marshall Burgess TO: D. Bancroft

Re: Quieting Title Actions - ungranted land at Green Harbour,
Shelburne County. (Scott File)

1.01 Ford Clements called yesterday re this file. He acts on
behalf of Jessie Smith who is contesting Scott's claim.

1.02  Frank Peterson got a tax deed for the lots now claimed by
Jessie Smith from the Municipality of Shelburne in the year
1954 (See her Abstract of Title). Ford ment1oned that the
Department of Municipal Affairs at thaf tlme adv1sed the
Tocal 1nhab1tants that by following such a route they shou]d
be able to clear thelr title. If the Crown has given such
advice, we “should investigate the matter. I note Paul Rhuland,
north of the Scott lot, also got a tax deed in 1954.

1.03 There are very bad feelings amongst the neighbours now, and
if the Crown enters the picture, there will probably be out-

right war.

1.04 We should meet with Wendell Sanford and Davidson and carefully

\\;_ plot our strategy in that area.
WW&M S
Oﬁ. Marsha11 Burgess,
JMB :M Selicitor.

""'"FW Tt }L

it T TN >, : ) RS
c.c. W. Sanford, ? Efﬁ‘;"z:-jr %ﬁ/ ijﬂf
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June 2CG, 1978,

J. ifarshall Surgsss J. Bancroft

-

Re: Quicting Title Actions - ungranted land at Green Harbour,
shelburne County. (Scott File)

1.01 Scott File: I have revicwad the Scott v. Smith/Attorne
Genzral Statevient of Claim. (dated 29 “arch 1276).
Rescarch incdicatas that the land was never grantad by the
Crovin.  From this it follows that the Crown sti1l has an
interest in this parcel of land and should deferd this

interest.

1.0¢ Use/Occupation: From reviewing the file, it would appcar
taat there has been use and eoccupation of sone parts of the
Tot since 1655,
Tacre 1s 2 house on the lot Luilt c¢n or shortly after the
Lirth of Harry lUamback, age G2 when the declaration vas filad.
Taxes have beon paid since 1951 by Harry Vasback and he
velieves his father paid them tefore hiu.
fec Statutery Declaratien of Harry “famback (3cok 35, Face €13)
or Abstract io. & in search of “illian Scott's land.

-1.u3 Title: Reference fs made to Lots 2, 3 and 6. 1 do not know
what plan, if any, they relate. Possizly it could =e “Plan
jo. 1" from the Shelburne Fertvolio. velieve Lots 2 and 3
1i2 to the east of the Zennawm Read, rarkad on the Habb plan,
and Lot 6 Ties tec the west of it. '
#i111am Yanback appears to have acquired one-half interest in
the lots in 1214 from Leander "acKenzie and his wife Sophia.
He picked up the other half intecrest from the heirs of Joshua
harback in 1214 (deed recorded 1355). '



1.03

1.0%

1.96

35k s,

cont'd.
There appears to be paper title to the lots dating as

carly as 18%5. The descriptions are by adjoiners only so

_ it is hard to tell where the lots 1ie and what is included.

However, thesa deads would appear to give a colour of title
to the lot claimed.

Surveys: There have been several surveys done. H. Wamback
in his declaration states that Swansburg (George ?) surveyed

the former Frank Peterson lot which forms the southern boundary
of the lots in quastion,

Mrs. Jessie Saith now cwns the F. Peterson lot and she had

R. L. Hunt survey it in 1975. It shows Lots 3 and 6 as bLelonying
Zo iif;ijiéml?h. ) . ) ) éﬁcﬁ)ﬁij

. lizbb dia his survey cn 6 July 1977 for the Srcrs.

I note according to the Quietina Titles Act, R.S.1.S. 1967,

c. 259, s. 6(3), that the Attorney General does not have to file
or cdeliver a defence unless the court or judge directs him to do
so. So there will be no rush to prepare such a defenca.

Conclusion: Tnera appears to be a possesscry clafis to this
parcel of lard.
(a) I would suggest that 'r. Gerald Freeran, solicitor for the

“Plaintiff, be notified that the land is Crown land. He may wish

to prepare several declarations to strengthen his client's
boésessory clain, althougn Harry wamback's declaration outlines
it vell. Tne Crown should obtain a copy of this declaration.

Une or more ceclarations from independent parties might be useful
and firm up the possessory clair.




250/,

1.06 cont'd.
what use was made of the lot from the Benham Road to the
baseline, I do not know. The declaration is weak here.
It is marked as "woodland" on Hebb's plan so there should
be some information on the use of the woodlot. I wonder
if any of this part was cultivated.
(b) The Crown should question the adverse possession point at
the hearing and to obtain a ruling on this point. The matter
can be dealt with by the judge before he issues a certificate
under the Act. '

1.07 There will undoubtedly be problems in the area with other
claims. The Crewn can deal with then as .30 clafms pursuant ./
to the Lands and Forests Act, R.S.N.S. 1567.
lowever, if the homes have been recently built fn the area it

is doubtful whether there will be 60 years of use and occupation

to remove the Crown's intercst in all cases. Perhaps the only
solution is to look into the possibility of designating the area

as a Land Titles Clarification Area, pursuant to the Land Titles v/
Clarificatfon Act, R.S.N.S. 1967, c. 162. In this way the Crown
can retain land in which it still has an interest and survey lots
off for the people there. It undoubtedly will be an expensive

undertaking. If the claimants clafm 50 or 1ore acres as in the

Scott case, perhaps the Crown will not be too interested in
designating such an arca.

o~

““The Crown can also sit back and let the people proceed under the |
\ Quieting of Titles Act, wnich is a very costly method on their
\ part to clarify title to their land.

AL

1.08 Pleasa contact me if you wish to discuss this file in more detail.

T J. Tarshall Burgess,
JM3 M Solicitor.

c.c. W. Sanford,
Oepartiient of Attorney General.
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August 28, 13978.

J. Marshall Burgess Wendell Sanford

Re: Quieting Title Actions - ungranted land 2t Sreen fiarbour,
Shelburne County. (Scott v. Swnfth)

1.01 I have discussed this file with the Deputy Minfster and other
members of the Department of Lands and Forests and have been
fnstructed to raise, at the trial and preliminary hearings,
the objeciion that the land involved is ungranted land. 1
trust you «ill advise #Hr. G. H. Davidson of this.

1.0z e are invastigating the Scott and the Smith files as possessory
claims to Crown land,
A Fleld Report for eacn clafm is baing ceapleted Ly the local
staff of the Depsrtinent of Llands and Forests, Shelburne. Hhen

it 1s conpletea, I vould like to discuss it with you.

1.03 I have made plans to go te Shelburne the first weeck in September
to give some assistance in completing tne reports.

1.04 Please keep us posted on this file. If you nezc eny assistance,
"do not hesitate to contact ne.

J. Marshall Burgess,
Solicitor.

JriB:H

c.c. J. S. Hactavisn
J. 0. dancroic
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b
September ,_142" 1978.

J. Marshall Burgsass Wendall Sanford

Re: Quieting Title Action (Scott v Smith), Green Harbour,
Shelburne County.

1.01 Pleas2 be advised that investigations by the Dapartm:nt of
Lands and Forests have been completed on this file and I
have reviewed it with members of the Department. The
Department is now in a position to recommand to the Cabinet
that whatever claim the Crown might have to the Tand which
f% the subject ratter of the court apﬁlicat19nm@g§_§gqg
extinguished by the prescriptive rights of the applicant and
his predecessor in title. |

1.02 Enclosed find coples of Statutory Declarations which have
been received in this regard. I have personally interviewed

two of the declarants and have spokan to several others and

made extensive notes of our conversations. Field Reports on
the Tot in question have also been completed by the Department.

1.03 Pleasa taka whatever action you deam necessary in 1ight of
this Department's recommendations.

Encl. | J. Marshall Burgess,
JMB: M Solicitor.

c.c. J. §. Mactavish
D. Bancroft
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5 September 1978

Gordon M. Davidson,
Bardon, Conrad & Davidson
P. O. Box 246
Bridgewater, NS

B4V 2WH9

Dear Mr. Davidson:

made

done that we will be in contact

1

1.

RE: Scott v. Smith and The Attorney General -

Quieting Titles

Further to our conversation of 29 August 1978 1

have talked with Marshall Burgess and he indicates that he
has no information with respect
on Mr. Scott's behalf by M
is going to Shelburne tomorrow and again at the first of
the week to attempt to clarify as much as he can and he

and I will both meet at some point next week in order to
resolve as many of the problems

all the information we are able

Fina

oppo

/nap

cc

Marshall also advises
political interest in the local area with xregard to this
matter and that he has taken a
much as we are actively contesting the action at this point.
11y, Marshall or I will be in communication with you
during the week of 11 September 1978. 1f anything further
comes to your attention,

rtunity.

Marshall Burcess

pleas

Re

Wen
Sol

e

a

to a "settlement offer"
&. Freeman. Marshall Burgess

as possible. Once we have
to bring you up to date on
to obtain.

that there is considerable

"no comment” position inas-

let me know at the first

11 samford
itor



i /_ {:'1££::[”Eif§t3:)_

o TREENMEEReEEY LA
- i

I i

DEPARTMENT OF ATTORNEY GENERAL } 12/5%5/

MEMORANDUM

FROM: XKenneth Fiske TO: Marshall Burgess
Dept. of Lands & Forests

RE: Scott v. Smith -
Quieting Titles

As you know, Wendell has left the Attorney
General's Department and I have been assigned responsi-
bility for Quieting of Titles. Wendell's instructions
to me on this file are that I forward to you a copy of this
letter for your comments. Your comments would be appreciated
in view of the fact that I am not overly familiar with this
. file.

I also attache# to this memo a copy of a letter
from Mr. Davidson dated November 3, which in turn enclosed
a copy of a letter from the Chief Justice to the Prothono-
tary of the Supreme Court of Shelburne dated October 31,

a copy of which is also attached. In view of this
correspondence would you kindly advise me as to whether or
not a Tribunal is to be set up to determine the question of
whether the lands the subject of the claim are granted or
ungranted.

Wty

Kenneth Fiske

KWF/nap

November 8, 1978



